Med. Sci. Forum 2023, 3, x. https://doi.org/10.3390/xxxxx www.mdpi.com/journal/msf
Proceedings 1
Effects of short-wavelength blue light on fibroblasts. Experi- 2
mental evidence in wound healing and cutaneous fibrosis † 3
Giada Magni1*, Federica Cherchi2, Martina Banchelli1, Francesca Tatini1, Patrizia Nardini3-4, Daniele Guasti3-4, 4
Elisabetta Coppi2, Anna Maria Pugliese2, Marco Fraccalvieri5, Stefano Bacci1-4-6 and Francesca Rossi1 5
1 Consiglio Nazionale delle Ricerche, Istituto di Fisica Applicata “Nello Carrara”, (CNR-IFAC), 50019 Sesto 6
Fiorentino, Florence, Italy; m.banchelli@ifac.cnr.it; f.tatini@ifac.cnr.it; f.rossi@ifac.cnr.it. 7

07/17/2019). The animal study protocol was approved by the Institutional Review Board of the Ital- 13
ian Ministry of Health (protocol code 791/2016-PR). 14
Informed Consent Statement: Informed consent was obtained from all subjects involved in the 15
study. 16
Data Availability Statement: Data are available upon reasonable request to the corresponding au- 17
thor. 18
Acknowledgments: The authors wish to thank Prof. Daniele Bani and the Imaging Platform, Dept. 19
Experimental & Clinical Medicine of the University of Florence for valuable support in electron 20
microscopy. The authors wish to thank Azienda Ospedaliera Università degli Studi di Perugia 21
(Italy).  22
Conflicts of Interest: The authors declare no conflict of interest. The funders had no role in the 23
design of the study; in the collection, analyses, or interpretation of data; in the writing of the manu- 24
script; or in the decision to publish the results. 25
References 26
1.  Anders, J.J.; Lanzafame, R.J.; Arany, P.R. Low-Level Light/Laser Therapy Versus Photobiomodulation Therapy. Photomed. 27
Laser Surg. 2015, 33, 183, doi:10.1089/PHO.2015.9848. 28
2.  Hamblin, M.R. Photobiomodulation or low-level laser therapy. J. Biophotonics 2016, 9, 1122–1124, doi:10.1002/JBIO.201670113. 29
3.  Magni, G.; Banchelli, M.; Cherchi, F.; Coppi, E.; Fraccalvieri, M.; Rossi, M.; Tatini, F.; Pugliese, A.M.; Degl’innocenti, D.R.; 30
Alfieri, D.; et al. Experimental Study on Blue Light Interaction with Human Keloid-Derived Fibroblasts. Biomedicines 2020, 8, 31
573, doi:10.3390/BIOMEDICINES8120573. 32
4.  Rossi, F.; Magni, G.; Tatini, F.; Banchelli, M.; Cherchi, F.; Rossi, M.; Coppi, E.; Pugliese, A.M.; Rossi degl’Innocenti, D.; Alfieri, 33
D.; et al. Photobiomodulation of Human Fibroblasts and Keratinocytes with Blue Light: Implications in Wound Healing. 34
Biomedicines 2021, 9, 41, doi:10.3390/biomedicines9010041. 35
5.  Cicchi, R.; Rossi, F.; Alfieri, D.; Bacci, S.; Tatini, F.; De Siena, G.; Paroli, G.; Pini, R.; Pavone, F.S. Observation of an improved 36
healing process in superficial skin wounds after irradiation with a blue-LED haemostatic device. J. Biophotonics 2016, 9, 645– 37
655, doi:10.1002/jbio.201500191. 38
6.  Magni, G.; Tatini, F.; Siena, G. De; Pavone, F.S.; Alfieri, D.; Cicchi, R.; Rossi, M.; Murciano, N.; Paroli, G.; Vannucci, C.; et al. 39
Blue-LED-Light Photobiomodulation of Inflammatory Responses and New Tissue Formation in Mouse-Skin Wounds. Life 40
(Basel, Switzerland) 2022, 12, doi:10.3390/LIFE12101564. 41
7.  Singer, A.J.; Clark, R.A.F. Cutaneous Wound Healing. N. Engl. J. Med. 1999, 341, 738–746, doi:10.1056/NEJM199909023411006. 42
8.  Gammella, E.; Recalcati, S.; Cairo, G. Dual Role of ROS as Signal and Stress Agents: Iron Tips the Balance in favor of Toxic 43
Effects. Oxid. Med. Cell. Longev. 2016, 2016, doi:10.1155/2016/8629024. 44
9.  Szarka, A.; Lőrincz, T.; Hajdinák, P. Friend or Foe: The Relativity of (Anti)oxidative Agents and Pathways. Int. J. Mol. Sci. 45
2022, Vol. 23, Page 5188 2022, 23, 5188, doi:10.3390/IJMS23095188. 46
10.  Magni, G.; Tatini, F.; Bacci, S.; Paroli, G.; De Siena, G.; Cicchi, R.; Pavone, F.S.; Pini, R.; Rossi, F. Blue LED light modulates 47
inflammatory infiltrate and improves the healing of superficial wounds. Photodermatol. Photoimmunol. Photomed. 2020, 36, 48
Med. Sci. Forum 2023, 3, x 6 of 6
166–168, doi:10.1111/phpp.12527. 1